
DETERMINATION THE CONCENTRATIONS OF HEAVY
METALS IN SILVER CATFISH (Pangasiussp.)FROM SUNGAI

SEMANTAN AND SUNGAI TEMBELING

DUR IFFA SAPARUDDIN

Final Year Project Submitted in
Partial FuUUment of the Requirement for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Physics

In the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2017

CORE Metadata, citation and similar papers at core.ac.uk

Provided by Universiti Teknologi MARA Institutional Repository

https://core.ac.uk/display/322374653?utm_source=pdf&utm_medium=banner&utm_campaign=pdf-decoration-v1


ABSTRACT

DETERMINATION THE CONCENTRATIONS OF HEAVY
METALS IN SILVER CATFISH (Pangasius sp.)FROM SUNGAI

SEMANTAN AND SUNGAI TEMBELING

This study conducted to detennine the concentration of heavy metal such as Cu,
Zn, Ni and Cd in the muscle of silver catfish (Pangasius sp.) collected from Sungai
Semantan and Sungai Tembeling. The fish feed and water samples were taken
from both sites that act as additional sources of metal accumulation in fish and to
assess the transfer factor.. The heavy metals in silver catfish and fish feed were
analysed by Energy Dispersive X-Ray Fluorescence (EDXRF) while the level of
heavy metals in water was analysed by Inductively Coupled Plasma-Mass
Spectrometry (lCP-MS). The highest and lowest concentrations of heavy metal
from both sites were zinc and nickel respectively. The concentration of heavy
metal in the fish from both site were in the increasing order for nickel, cadmium,
copper and zinc. Estimated daily intake (EDI) for selected heavy metal was below
the reference dose (RID) for fish and the level for each heavy metal was below the
pennissible limit set by FAOIWHO except cadmium. The values of transfer factor
indicate that the accumulated metal in fish is from water.

x



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iv

LIST OF TABLES vi

LIST OF FIGURES vii

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS viii

ABSTRACT ix

ABSTRAK x

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of study
1.2 Problem statement
1.3 Significance of study
1.4 Objectives

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Heavy Metals
2.1.1 Non-Essential Heavy Metals

2.1.1.1 Lead
2.1.1.2 Cadmium
2.1.1.3 Arsenic
2.1.1.4 Aluminum

2.1.2 Essential Heavy Metals
2.1.2.1 Copper
2.1.2.2 Zinc
2.1.2.3 Nickel

2.2 Water Quality
2.3 X-ray Fluorescence (XRF)

2.3.1 Mechanism ofXRF
2.4 Health Risk Assessment
2.5 Heavy Metal Concentration in Fish Species
2.6 Accumulation Factor

2.6.1 Factor Affecting Heavy Metals
2.7 Silver Catfish (Pangasius sp.)

v

1
3
4
4

5
5
5
6
7
8
8
8
8
9
10
11
12
14
14
16
17
19



CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1 Background of study site
3.2 Sample Collection
3.3 Sample Preparation
3.4 Fonnation of pellet
3.5 Analyzation offish pellet, feed pellet and water samples

CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.1 Concentration ofHeavy Metal in Fish
4.2 Health Risk Assessment
4.3 Accumulation Factor
4.4 Water Quality

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1 Conclusion
5.2 Recommendations

CITED REFERENCES

APPENDICES

CURRICULUM VITAE

VI

20
22
24
25
27

29
33
34
37

40
41

42

47

52



LIST OF TABLE

TABLE CAPTION Page

4.1 (a) 'Mean length (cm) and weigh (g) of silver catfish 32

4.1 (b) Mean concentration and permissible limit of heavy metal in 32

fish (mglkg)

4.2 Daily intake of heavy metal via consumption of silver 34

catfish

4.3 Mean concentration of heavy metal in water and fish feed 36

(mglkg)

4.4 Water qualities for Sungai Semantan and Sungai Tembeling 39

and NQWS for Malaysia

vii


