DETERMINATION THE CONCENTRATIONS OF HEAVY METALS IN SILVER CATFISH (*Pangasius sp.*)FROM SUNGAI SEMANTAN AND SUNGAI TEMBELING

DUR IFFA SAPARUDDIN

Final Year Project Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirement for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Physics
In the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

ABSTRACT

DETERMINATION THE CONCENTRATIONS OF HEAVY METALS IN SILVER CATFISH (*Pangasius sp.*)FROM SUNGAI SEMANTAN AND SUNGAI TEMBELING

This study conducted to determine the concentration of heavy metal such as Cu, Zn, Ni and Cd in the muscle of silver catfish (*Pangasius sp.*) collected from Sungai Semantan and Sungai Tembeling. The fish feed and water samples were taken from both sites that act as additional sources of metal accumulation in fish and to assess the transfer factor. The heavy metals in silver catfish and fish feed were analysed by Energy Dispersive X-Ray Fluorescence (EDXRF) while the level of heavy metals in water was analysed by Inductively Coupled Plasma-Mass Spectrometry (ICP-MS). The highest and lowest concentrations of heavy metal from both sites were zinc and nickel respectively. The concentration of heavy metal in the fish from both site were in the increasing order for nickel, cadmium, copper and zinc. Estimated daily intake (EDI) for selected heavy metal was below the reference dose (RfD) for fish and the level for each heavy metal was below the permissible limit set by FAO/WHO except cadmium. The values of transfer factor indicate that the accumulated metal in fish is from water.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	,	Page
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS		
TABLE OF CONTENTS		iv
LIST OF TABLES		vi
LIST	LIST OF FIGURES	
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS		viii
ABSTRACT		ix
ABSTRAK		•
ADSI	KAK	X =
CHAI	PTER 1 INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background of study	1
1.2		3
1.3	Significance of study	4
1.4	Objectives	4
		•
СНА	PTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Heavy Metals	5
2.1	2.1.1 Non-Essential Heavy Metals	
	2.1.1.1 Lead	5 5
	2.1.1.2 Cadmium	6
	2.1.1.3 Arsenic	7
	2.1.1.4 Aluminum	8
	2.1.2 Essential Heavy Metals	8
	2.1.2.1 Copper	8
	2.1.2.2 Zinc	8
	2.1.2.3 Nickel	9
2.2	Water Quality	10
2.3	X-ray Fluorescence (XRF)	11
	2.3.1 Mechanism of XRF	12
2.4	Health Risk Assessment	14
2.5	Heavy Metal Concentration in Fish Species	14
2.6	Accumulation Factor	16
	2.6.1 Factor Affecting Heavy Metals	17
2.7	Silver Catfish (Pangasius sp.)	19

CHA	AFIER 5 MIETHODOLOGY	
3.1 3.2 3.3	Background of study site Sample Collection Sample Preparation	20 22 24
3.4	Formation of pellet	25
3.5	Analyzation of fish pellet, feed pellet and water samples	27
CH.	APTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION	
4.1	Concentration of Heavy Metal in Fish	29
4.2	Health Risk Assessment	33
4.3	Accumulation Factor	34
4.4	Water Quality	37
CHA	APTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	
5.1	Conclusion	40
5.2	Recommendations	41
CIT	ED REFERENCES	42
APP	ENDICES	47
CUR	RRICULUM VITAE	52

LIST OF TABLE

TABLE	CAPTION	Page
4.1 (a)	Mean length (cm) and weigh (g) of silver catfish	32
4.1 (b)	Mean concentration and permissible limit of heavy metal in	32
	fish (mg/kg)	
4.2	Daily intake of heavy metal via consumption of silver	34
	catfish	
4.3	Mean concentration of heavy metal in water and fish feed	36
	(mg/kg)	
4.4	Water qualities for Sungai Semantan and Sungai Tembeling	39
	and NQWS for Malaysia	